NOTICE OF ELECTION

Election Date: NOVEMBER 3, 2020 NOTICE OF ELECTION ON A REFERRED MEASURE

www.grandvotes.org

About this TABOR Notice

Who gets this notice: This notice is mailed to each address with one or more active registered voter whose ballot includes at least one TABOR ballot issue. However, receiving this notice does not guarantee you are registered or that your registration is current. Additionally, you may not be eligible to vote on all issues presented in this notice.

This notice contains summary statements for ballot issues as required by the State of Colorado Constitution, Article X, Section 20 for ballot issues appearing on the 2020 General Election ballot. The information contained in this notice was prepared by persons required by law to provide summaries of ballot issues and fiscal information. A "yes/for" vote on any ballot issue is a vote in favor of changing current law or existing circumstances, and a "no/ against" vote on any ballot issue is a vote against changing current law or existing circumstances.

This notice does not contain information on statewide ballot questions or any candidate information. Information on statewide measures and judge retention, if applicable, can be found in the State Ballot Information Booklet (commonly referred to as the "Blue Book") mailed by the State of Colorado. For complete ballot content, please visit www.grandvotes.org.

TABOR NOTICE

TO ALL REGISTERED VOTERS – Grand County, Colorado NOTICE OF ELECTION ON A REFERRED MEASURE

Election Date: NOVEMBER 3, 2020

Deadline for receipt of ballots: November 3, 2020 at 7 pm. Postmarks do not count.

Voter Service and Polling Centers open Election Day from 7:00 am to 7:00 pm

Grand County Clerk's Office: 308 Byers Avenue, Hot Sulphur Springs, CO 80451

grandelections@co.grand.co.us * Phone: 970-725-3065 www.grandvotes.org * Fax: 970-725-0100

Fraser Valley Metropolitan Recreation District

Election Date: November 3, 2020

Election Hours: 7:00 am to 7:00 pm

Designated Election Official:

Ann McConnell, Business Manager

1 Main Street, Fraser, CO 80442

PO Box 3348, Winter Park, CO 80482

Telephone: (970) 726-8968

Fraser Valley Metropolitan Recreation District Ballot Issue 6B

SHALL FRASER VALLEY METROPOLITAN RECREATION DISTRICT BE AUTHORIZED TO ADJUST THE DISTRICT'S MILL LEVY RATE UP OR DOWN BEGINNING IN 2021 AND ANNUALLY THEREAFTER IF NEEDED TO OFFSET REVENUE LOSSES RESULTING FROM STATE-MANDATED PROPERTY TAX ASSESSMENT METHOD CHANGES OR RATE REDUCTIONS (CAUSED BY THE "GALLAGHER AMENDMENT" OR RELATED LAW) IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN NECESSARY SERVICES?

| YES/FOR | NO/AGAINST |
|---------|------------|
| | |

Summary Of Written Comments For Ballot Issue 6B

In November, the Fraser Valley Metropolitan Recreation District (FVMRD) will be asking voters to approve a revenue stabilization measure for the FVMRD. Ballot Issue 6B asks voters to allow the FVMRD to adjust its mill levy rate beginning in 2021, if needed, to offset revenue losses due to statemandated changes in the residential assessment rate (RAR) due to the Gallagher Amendment. These State-mandated adjustments in the residential assessment rate are expected to reduce the RAR from 7.15 to 5.85 or 18% in 2021, eliminating nearly \$150,000 from the FVMRD budget. Voting YES on Ballot Issue 6B will allow the FVMRD to stabilize revenue each year and continue to provide the recreational services our community has come to expect. I fully support the FVMRD's efforts to pass the ballot issue to assist in maintaining essential services to our community.

Summary of Written Comments Against Ballot Issue 6B

No comments were filed by the constitutional deadline.

I hereby certify that this booklet contains all of the notices as provided by the various governmental entities pursuant to Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution.

Sara L. Rosene Grand County Clerk and Recorder

Dava L. Morene

This concludes the ballot issue notice required by Article X, Section of the Colorado Constitution.

Notice: Non-resident property owners who are registered voters in Colorado may apply for a ballot by completing the form included with this notice. The completed form must be sent to the Grand County Clerk and Recorder at the address shown in order for a ballot to be mailed by October 26, 2020.

☐ Ownership (or spouse or civil union partner) of the taxable **Application for Absentee Ballot** real or personal property (described below) situation within the Application must be filed by close of business on boundaries of the District, or a person who is obligated to pay Monday, October 26, 2020, in order for a ballot to be mailed. taxes under a contract to purchase taxable property within the District. Absentee ballot must be received by the Grand County Clerk and Recorder by 7:00 p.m. on Election Day, November 3, 2020 to be Physical Address or description of property: counted. To Designated Election Official for Fraser Valley Metropolitan Recreation District I, _____ am requesting an absentee ballot on behalf of (select one): Address to mail ballot: ☐ Myself, whose birth year is: _____ or member related by blood, marriage, civil union, or adoption I am applying for an absentee ballot for use by me or the person to the applicant, whose birth year is: noted above in voting at Fraser Valley Metropolitan Recreation District on November 3, 2020. who is an eligible elector of Fraser Valley Metropolitan Recreation District, State of Colorado, eligible by virtue of ☐ Being a resident of the district with an elector residence address Signature Date of: In case of elector's inability to sign her/his name, the elector's mark shall be witnessed by another person. Address Witness Date County, Colorado City Zip OR Submit application to:

Grand County Clerk and Recorder PO Box 120, Hot Sulphur Springs, CO 80451

Fax: 970-725-0100 Email: grandelections@co.grand.co.us

Notice: Non-resident property owners who are registered voters in Colorado may apply for a ballot by completing this form.

The completed form must be sent to the Grand County Clerk and Recorder at the address shown in order for a ballot to be mailed by October 26, 2020.

Voting and Mail Ballot Return Options

Ballots are mailed beginning on October 9. Voters may either vote their mail ballot and return it (instructions included with the mail ballot packet), or visit a Voter Service and Polling Center to cast a ballot in person.

Voter Service and Polling Center (vote in-person or pick up ballot):

Grand County Administration Building 308 Byers Avenue, Hot Sulphur Springs, CO 80451

Monday through Friday (Oct. 19-Nov. 2) 8:30AM to 5:00PM

Saturday (Oct. 31) 8:30AM to 12:30PM

Tuesday, Nov. 3 (Election Day) 7:00AM to 7:00PM

Voter Service and Polling Centers open on Tuesday, November 3, 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM (Election Day) only (vote in person or pick up ballot):

- Granby Town Hall Zero Jasper Avenue, Granby, CO 80446
- Grand Park Community Recreation Center
 1 Main Street, Fraser, CO 80442

ADA accessible voting machines are available at all VSPCs listed above.

24-Hour Ballot Drop-off Boxes

24-hour Drop off location (County-controlled drop box)

Grand County Administration Building
 308 Byers Avenue, Hot Sulphur Springs, CO 80451

Wednesday, October 1 at 8:30 am through Tuesday, November 3 (Election Day) at 7:00 pm

24-hour Drop off location (County-controlled drop box)

- CSU Extension Hall, Grand County Fairgrounds 210 11th Street, Kremmling, CO 80459
- Granby Town Hall
 Zero Jasper Avenue, Granby, CO 80446
- Grand Lake Town Hall
 1026 Park Avenue, Grand Lake, CO 80447
- Grand Park Community Recreation Center
 1 Main Street, Fraser, CO 80442

Monday, October 12 at 5:00 pm through Tuesday, November 3 (Election Day) at 7:00 pm

GRAND COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER SARA L ROSENE **HOT SULPHUR SPRINGS, CO 80451-0120 PO BOX 120**

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED



NONPROFIT ORG
U.S. POSTAGE
PAID
HOT SULPHUR SPRINGS, CO
PERMIT NO.4